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25 November 2020

ESMA’s Consultation Report on the Functioning of Organised Trading Facilities (OTFs)
Final ISDA response


Executive summary to be added with narrative taken from the ‘Regulatory Equitisation’ paper

ISDA welcomes the opportunity to respond to the ESMA consultation report on the functioning of Organised Trading Facilities. 

ISDA notes that a majority of questions raised by ESMA aim to address concerns associated with the functioning of securities markets rather than derivatives markets. This is explained by the fundamental differences between securities markets and derivatives markets. For this reason ISDA is not responding to a number of questions under this consultation report. On these questions, ISDA members support the responses submitted by AFME and by ICMA.

For instance, the questions relating to the co-existence of OTFs and networks of SIs and the need for a level playing field are not relevant in the derivatives space. 

Generally, in derivatives markets, concerns about a level playing field or comparison between Trading Venues and Investment Firms / SIs are most often not relevant because they are different entities with different roles in the market structure: trading venues are market operators whereas SIs are market participants.

It is important to emphasise the key role of liquidity providers such as SIs in derivatives markets. Derivatives transactions result in bilateral contracts (including, for cleared products, with a CCP) which can be long-dated. In order for derivatives markets to operate, market participants must stand willing to act as market makers, and in doing so commit their balance sheet to offer liquidity. In doing so, market makers are exposed to market / hedging risk, whether trading on- or off-venue. Trading venues are not exposed to these risks.




Specific answers



Overview of OTF trading

Q1: What are your views about the current OTFs landscape in the EU? What is your initial assessment of the efficiency and usefulness of the OTF regime so far?

Generally speaking, OTFs are less used in derivatives markets compared to fixed income markets.

Market participants note that the benefits of this regime are visible in bond markets at it acknowledges that ‘voice’ is a recognised trading system/method needing a specific regulation.

ISDA members note that from a derivatives perspective the creation of the OTF category did not disrupt the market.


Q2: Trading in OTFs has been fairly stable and concentrated in certain type of instruments throughout the application of MiFID II. How would you explain those findings? What in your view incentivizes market participants to trade on OTFs? How do you see the OTF landscape evolving in the near future?



OTF definition and trading venue boundaries

Multilateral Systems 

Q3: Do you concur with ESMA’s clarifications above regarding the application of Article 1(7) and Article 4(19) of MiFID II? If yes, do you agree with the ESMA proposed amendment of Level 1? Which other amendment of the Level 1 text would you consider to be necessary?

ISDA members are concerned that ESMA’s interpretation of ‘multilateral systems’ as expressed in paragraph 43 of the consultation paper is very broad and could cover a multitude of non-multilateral communication platforms, information aggregators, distributors of data and connectivity utilities – including EMS, OMS and instant messaging services or even email applications. ISDA members do not believe that this is the intention behind the MiFID II requirements.

In this case ISDA does not support a change to the Level 1 text. Such an interpretation would force a number of technology providers to either change their models to fit the definition of trading venues as per ESMA’s paragraph 41 in the consultation paper or would simply prevent them from providing services in their current form and limit their ability to continue to grow and develop. This would limit competition in the market, reduce choice and increase costs to end-users and limit innovation in this space. This could also put the European Union at a competitive disadvantage as other jurisdictions such as Asia and US currently allow software providers to play a role in the market without requiring them to become trading venues.
We also believe that it is important to distinguish between (i) systems that allow multiple third parties to interact in a systemand (ii) systems that allow for multiple bilateral interactions (where each bilateral interaction cannot interact with each other). In addition, any facility where there is no genuine trade execution taking place in the system (see MiFIR Recital 8) and which do not have any involvement on how and where the trade might take place,  should not be forced to become a trading venue. As ESMA stated in its Q&A on market structure (question 7), the fundamental characteristic of a trading venue is to execute transactions. However, in this CP, ESMA seems to be taking a stricter approach with regards to the ‘execution’ element as it states that any multilateral system needs to become authorised as a trading venue regardless of where the execution takes place. 

We believe it is important for the EU competitive landscape to create a space for these innovative communication software providers and utilities and allow them to co-exists in the ecosystem. We are concerned that the approach expressed by ESMA in this CP will not allow for that and would ultimately affect end-investors. 



Q4: Do you agree with ESMA’s two-step approach? If not, which alternative should ESMA consider?

As stated in response to question 3, ISDA members do not believe that a change to the Level 1 is necessary nor helpful. We would also oppose the development of an ESMA opinion along the lines proposed by ESMA in the Consultation report.
The current interpretation of ESMA on what constitutes ‘multilateral’ could capture a number of communication platforms, information aggregators, distributors of data and connectivity utilities – which we believe is too broad.
Ultimately this should be a supervisory and enforcement question. National regulators should engage with these technology providers and ensure they have the right permissions in place and allow them to explain how they differentiate themselves from trading venues and how they do not fit the definition of an OTF or an MTF. It should be the design of the system, the role that the software provider assumes, their involvement and responsibilities in the day-to-day operation, the type of protocols and interactions between participants within them that should be evaluated rather than broad stroke similarities with incumbent trading venues.  


Multilaterality applied to non-automated systems

Q5: Do you agree with ESMA’s proposal not to amend the OTF authorisation regime and not to exempt smaller entities? If not, based on which criteria should those smaller entities potentially subject to an OTF exemption be identified?

Q6: Which provisions applicable to OTFs are particularly burdensome to apply for less sophisticated firms? Which Level 1 or Level 2 amendments would alleviate this regulatory burden without jeopardising the level playing field between OTFs and the convergent application of MiFID II/MiFIR rules in the EU?

Q7: Do you consider that ESMA should publish further guidance on the difference between the operation of an OTF, or other multilateral systems, and other investment services (primarily Reception and Transmission of Orders and Execution of orders on behalf of clients)? If yes, what elements should be considered to differentiate between the operation of multilateral systems and these other investment services?


Network of SIs

Q8: Do you consider that there are networks of SIs currently operating in such a way that it would in your view qualify as a multilateral system? Please give concrete examples.

In derivatives markets, ISDA members have not identified any network of SIs that would operate in a way that could qualify as a multilateral system.


Q9: Do you agree that the line differentiating bilateral and multilateral trading in the context of SIs is sufficiently clear? Do you think there should be a Level 1 amendment?


ISDA members agree that the line differentiating bilateral from multilateral trading in the SI context is clear. We particularly emphasize that the role of SIs in derivatives markets is different from securities markets. 

In equity markets, for instance, both multilateral trading venues and SIs are eligible venues under the Share Trading Obligation and therefore necessitate the application of aligned transparency rules (with nuances to reflect the distinct role of the different execution venues).

In derivatives markets, the dynamics between trading venues and SIs are different, notably because market-makers and liquidity providers are the main source of liquidity in derivatives available to trade on venue, as well as for liquidity off-venue.

ISDA urges ESMA to consider the key differences between equity markets and derivatives markets in their conclusions about the functioning of OTFs as well as SIs.



Software providers

Q10: What are the main characteristics of software providers and how to categorise them? Amongst these business models of software providers, which are those that in your view constitute a multilateral system and should be authorised as such?

Please see response to question 3. ISDA members believe that it is important for the European Union to create a space for innovative communication software providers to co-exist in the ecosystem. This increases competition in the market and supports innovation. As stated above, we are concerned that ESMA’s interpretation of ‘multilateral systems’, as expressed in paragraph 43 of the consultation paper, is very broad and could capture a multitude of communication platforms, information aggregators, distributors of data and connectivity utilities - including EMS, OMS, instant messaging services or even email applications. We do not believe that this is the intention behind the MiFID II requirements.
We believe that a number of elements distinguishes a trading venue from software providers including the design of the system, the execution of the trade, the role that the software provider assumes, their involvement and responsibilities in the day-to-day operation, the type of protocols and interactions between participants as well as the fee structure etc. 


This increases competition in the market and supports innovation. 


Q11: Do you agree with the approach suggested by ESMA regarding software providers that pre-arranged transactions formalised on other authorised trading venues? Do you consider that this approach is sufficient to ensure a level playing field or do you think that ESMA should provide further clarifications or propose specific Level 1 amendments, and if so, which ones?




Boundaries between TV and bulletin boards

Q12: Do you agree with the principles suggested by ESMA to identify a bulletin board? If not, please elaborate. Do you agree to amend Level 1 to include a definition of bulletin board?

ISDA members believe that MiFID II is sufficiently clear on the fact that bulletin boards are not venues (see recital 8 of MiFIR).



Q13: Are you aware of any facility operating as a bulletin board that would not comply with the principles identified above?a


Operation of internal crossing systems by fund managers

Q14: Market participants that currently operate such systems are invited to share more detailed information on their crossing systems (scale of the activity, geographical coverage, instruments concerned, etc…), providing examples of such platforms and describing how much costs & fees are saved this way as opposed to executing the relevant transactions via brokers or trading venues.

Q15: Do you consider that internal crossing systems allowing different fund managers within the same group to transact between themselves should be in scope of MiFID II or regarded as an investment management function covered under the AIFMD and UCITS? Please explain. In your view, should the regulatory treatment of these internal crossing system be clarified via a Level 1 change?





Use of Discretion

Q16: Do you agree with the interpretation provided by ESMA regarding how discretion should be applied and do you think the concept of discretion should be further clarified? 

Q17: For OTF operators: Do you apply discretion predominantly in placement of orders or in execution of orders? Does this depend on the type of trading system you operate? Please explain. 

Q18: For OTF clients: Do you face any issue in the way OTF operators exercise discretion for order placement and order execution? If so, please explain. Does it appear to be used regularly in practice by OTF operators?



Matched Principal Trading

Use of matched principal trading by OTFs

Q19: Do you think ESMA should clarify any aspect in relation to MPT or that any specific measure in relation to MPT shall be recommended? 

Q20: In your view what is the difference between MPT and riskless principal trading and should this difference be clarified in Level 1?. In addition, what, in your view, incentivizes a firm to engage in MPT rather than in agency cross trades (i.e. trades where a broker arranges transactions between two of its clients but without interposing itself)?






Restriction to matched principal trading on regulated markets and MTFs

Q21: Do you agree with ESMA’s proposal to clarify that the prohibition of investment firms or market operators operating an MTF to execute client orders against proprietary capital or to engage in matched principal trading only applies to the MTF they operate, in line with the same wording as applicable to regulated markets?
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